
 

FORM NO. MGT- 9 

 
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 

As on the financial year ended on 31/03/2020 

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the 

Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014] 

 

• REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS: 

 

i. CIN L65100DL1992PLC047327 

ii. REGISTRATION NUMBER 047327 

iii. NAME OF COMPANY SVAM SOFTWARE LIMITED 

iv. CATEGORY OF COMPANY COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARE 

v. 
SUB-CATEGORY OF 

COMPANY 
NON-GOVT COMPANY 

vi. ADDRESS OF COMPANY 
224, G/F Swayam Sewa, Co-Operative Housing 

Society Ltd., Jhilmil Delhi East Delhi DL 110032 IN 

vii. LISTED/UNLISTED LISTED 

viii. NAME & ADDRESS OF RTA 

SKYLINE FINANCIAL SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED,  

ADDRESS: D-153A, OKHLA INDUSTRIAL AREA, 

PHASE-I, NEW DELHI-110020 

 

• PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVIES OF THE COMPANY  

 

All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company 

shall be stated:- 

 

Sl. 

No 

Name and Description of main Products 

/ Services 

NIC Code of the 

Product / 

Service 

% to total 

turnover of the 

Company 

1. 
Retail sale of computers and computer 

peripherals 
47411 88.47% 

2. Other financial service activities 64990 11.53% 

 

• PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES – 

 



S. 

N 

NAME AND 

ADDRESS OF 

THE COMPANY 

CIN/ 

GLN 

HOLDING/ 

SUBSIDIARY/ 

ASSOCIATE 

% OF SHARES 

HELD 

APPLICABLE 

SECTION 

NIL 

 

• SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as Percentage of Total 

Equity  )  

• Category-wise share Holding 

 

Category 

of 

Sharehol

ders 

 

 

No. of shares held at the 

beginning of the year 
No. of shares held at the end of the 

year 
% 

Cha

nge 

duri

ng   

the    

year 

Dem

at 
Physical Total 

% of 

Total 

Shar

es 

Demat 
Physica

l 
Total 

% of 

Total 

Shares 

A. 

PROMOT

ORS 

 

• Indian  

• Indivi

dual/ 

HUF 
2442600 0 2442600 

14.

46 
2442600 0 2442600 

14.4

6 
0 

• Centr

al 

govt.  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• State 

Govt.(

s) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Bodie

s corp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Banks

/FI 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Any 

Other

s 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub Total 

A (1): 2442600 0 2442600 

14

.4

6 

2442600 0 2442600 
14.4

6 
0 

2. 

Forei

gn 

         

• NRI- 

Indivi

dual 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Other- 

Indivi

duals 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Bodie

s 

Corpo

rate 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Banks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



/ FI 

• Any 

Other 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub Total 

A (2): 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 

Sharehol

ding of 

Promote

r 

(A)=(A)(

1)+ 

(A)(2) 

2442600 0 2442600 

14

.4

6 

2442600 0 2442600 
14.4

6 
0 

B. Public 

Share 

holding 

 

1. 

Institutio

ns 

         

• Mutua

l 

Funds 

0 4000 4000 0.02 0 4000 4000 0.02 0 

• Banks

/ FI 
1900 1200 3100 0.02 1900 1200 

3100 
0.02 0 

• Centr

al 

govt. 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• State 

Govt.(

s) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Ventu

re 

Capita

l 

Funds 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Insura

nce 

Comp

anies 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• FIIs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Foreig

n 

Ventu

re 

Capita

l 

Funds 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• Other

s 

(speci

fy) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2. Non- 

Institutio

nal 
         

a. Bodies 

Corporat

e 
188367 

89034

3 

10787

10 
6.39 

84225

3 

18836

7 

103062

0 
6.1 (0.29) 



i. Indian 

Overseas 
         

b) 

Individu

al 

 

1) 

Sharehold

er holding 

nominal 

share 

capital 

upto ` 2 

Lakh 

630236

5 

33344

34 

96367

99 

57.0

6 

62418

84 

33183

34 

956021

8 

56.6

1 
(0.45) 

2) 

Sharehold

er holding 

nominal 

share 

capital in 

excess of 

` 2 Lakh 

257569

6 

21788

0 

27935

76 

16.5

4 

27014

43 

21788

0 

291932

3 

17.2

9 
0.75 

C. Any 

other 
 

TRUST 500 0 500 0 500 0 500 
0.00

2 
(0.002) 

NRI 117170 
48890

0 

60607

0 
3.59 

11417

0 

48740

0 
601570 3.56 (0.03) 

NBFC’s 

Registere

d with 

RBI 

400 0 400 0 0 0 0 
0.00

2 
(0.002) 

CLEARIN

G 

MEMBER

S 

5325 0 5325 0.03 1200 0 1200 0.01 (0.02) 

HUF 317920 
31792

0 

31792

0 
1.88 

32586

9 
0 325869 1.93 0.05 

Total 

Public 

Sharehol

ding (B)= 

(B)(1)+(

B)(2) 

102116

19 

42347

81 

14446

400 

85.5

4 

10229

219 

42171

81 

144464

00 

85.5

4 
0 

OC. 

Shares 

held by 

Custodian 

for GDRs 

and ADRs 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Grand 

Total 

(A+B+C) 

126542

19 
42347

81 
16889

000 
100 

12671

819 

42171

81 

168890

00 
100 0 

 

 



• Share Holding of Promoters:- 

 

Shareholder’

s Name 

Shareholding at the beginning of 

the year 

Share holding at the end of the 

year 

% 

change 

in 

share 

holdin

g 

during 

the 

year 

No. of 

Shares 

% of 

total 

Shares 

of the 

compa

ny 

%of Shares 

Pledged / 

encumbere

d to total 

shares 

No. of 

Shares 

% of total 

Shares of 

the 

company 

%of 

Shares 

Pledged 

/ 

encumbe

red to 

total 

shares 

Manisha 

Agarwal 
1200000 7.11 0 

120000

0 
7.11 0 0 

Om Prakash 

Agarwal 
1242600 7.36 0 

124260

0 
7.36 0 0 

 

 

• Change in Promoters shareholding 

 

PARTICULARS 

Shareholding at the 

beginning of the year 

Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year 

No. of 

Share 

% of total 

shares of the 

company 

No. of share 

% of Total 

shares of the 

company 

THERE IS NO CHANGE DURING THE YEAR IN THE HOLDING OF PROMOTERS 

 

 

i. Shareholding Pattern of top ten shareholders (other than Directors, 

Promoters and Holder of GDRs and ADRs)  

 

S. 

No. 

For Each of the 

Top 10 

Shareholders  

Shareholding At the 

beginning of the year 

Transfer / Purchase 

during the year 

Cumulative 

Shareholding during the 

year 

No. of 

Shares  

% of total 

shares of the 

company  

No. of 

Shares 

% of total 

shares of the 

company 

No. of 

shares 

% of total 

of the 

company 

1. Shridhar Financial 

Servives Limited 
53748 0.32 400000 2.37 453748 2.69         

2. Meenakshi Talwar 315500 1.87 0 0 315500 1.87 

3. Rajni Khetrapal 243793 1.44 0 0 243793 1.44 

4. Vinay Talwar 200000 1.18 0 0 200000 1.18 

5. Alps Motor 

Finance Ltd. 
197310 1.17 0 0 197310 1.17 



6. Savita Agarwal 
167880 0.99 

(16788

0) 
(0.99) 0 0 

7. Savita Agarwal 
150833 0.89 

(15083

3) 
(0.89) 0 0 

8. Atul Kumar 

Agarwal 
136207 0.81 

(13620

7) 
(0.81) 0 0 

9. Mithlesh Rani 

Agarwal 
125040 0.74 

(12504

0) 
(0.74) 0 0 

10. Arun Kumar 
89092 0.52 

(89092

) 
(0.52) 0 0 

 

 

• Shareholding of Director and Key Managerial Personnel: 

 

For Each of the Directors 

and KMP 

Shareholding at the 

beginning of the year 

Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year 

No. of 

Shares 

% of total 

shares of the 

company 

No, of 

shares 

% of total 

shares of the 

company 

Manisha Agarwal 

At the beginning of the 

year 
1200000 7.11 0 0 

Date wise 

Increase/Decrease in 

Share holding during the 

year specifying the reasons 

for increase / decrease 

(e.g. allotment/transfer 

/bonus/sweat equity etc.) 

0 0 0 0 

At the end of year 1200000 7.11 0 0 

 

Sudhir Kumar Agarwal 

At the beginning of the 

year 
NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Date wise 

Increase/Decrease in 

Share holding during the 

year specifying the reasons 

for increase / decrease 

(e.g. allotment/transfer 

/bonus/sweat equity etc.) 

0 0 0 0 

At the end of year NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Virender Kumar Gupta 

At the beginning of the 

year 
NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Date wise 0 0 0 0 



Increase/Decrease in 

Share holding during the 

year specifying the reasons 

for increase / decrease 

(e.g. allotment/transfer 

/bonus/sweat equity etc.) 

At the end of year NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Ambika Agarwal 

At the beginning of the 

year 
NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Date wise 

Increase/Decrease in 

Share holding during the 

year specifying the reasons 

for increase / decrease 

(e.g. allotment/transfer 

/bonus/sweat equity etc.) 

0 0 0 0 

At the end of year NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Ankit Kumar Agarwal 

At the beginning of the 

year 
NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Date wise 

Increase/Decrease in 

Share holding during the 

year specifying the reasons 

for increase / decrease 

(e.g. allotment/transfer 

/bonus/sweat equity etc.) 

0 0 0 0 

At the end of year NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Manish Kumar Singh 

At the beginning of the 

year 
NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Date wise 

Increase/Decrease in 

Share holding during the 

year specifying the reasons 

for increase / decrease 

(e.g. allotment/transfer 

/bonus/sweat equity etc.) 

0 0 0 0 

At the end of year NIL NIL NIL NIL 

 

 

ii. INDEBTEDNESS 

 

Indebtedness of the company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for 

payment 

Particulars Secured Loans 

excluding 

deposits 

Unsecured 

Loans 

Deposits Total 

Indebtedness 



Indebtedness at the beginning of 

the year 

    

(i)Principal Amount  - - - - 

(ii)Interest due but not paid - - - - 

(iii)Interest accrued but not due  - - - - 

  Total (i+ii+iii)     

Change in Indebtedness during 

the financial year 

 Addition 

 Reduction 

- - - - 

Net Change - - - - 

Indebtedness at the end of the 

financial year  

(i)Principal Amount  

(ii)Interest due but not paid 

(iii)Interest accrued but not due  

- - - - 

Total (i+ii+iii) - - - - 

 

•  REMUNARATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 

 

• Remuneration to managing Director, Whole -time Directors and / or Manager: 

                                                                                                                                                                      

(Amount in `) 

S. 

No 
Particulars of Remuneration 

Name of MD/WTD/ 

Manager 
Total Amount 

  Manisha 

Agarwal*(Managing 

Director) 

 

1. Gross Salary    

Salary as per provisions contained in 

section 17(1) of the Income –tax Act,1961 600000/- 600000/- 

Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income tax 

Act, 1961 
- - 

Profit in lieu of salary under  - - 

section 17(3) Income tax Act,1961 - - 

  

2. 

Stock Option  

- 

 

- 

  

3.  

Sweat Equity  
- - 

  Commission  - - 



4. • As % of profit  

• others, Specify… 

  

5. 

Others, please specify  

- 

 

- 

6.  Total (A) 600000/- 600000/- 

7. Ceiling as per the Act - - 

 

• Remunerations to others Director  

                                                                                                                             

Amount in `) 

S.no.   Particulars of Remuneration Name of Director  Total 

Amount 

1. 2. Other Non – Executive Directors Sudhir Kumar 

Agarwal 

(Director) 

Virender 

Kumar Gupta 

(Director) 

 

 • Fee for attending board 

committee meetings  

• Commission  

• Others, please specify 

- 
- 

 
- 

2.    Total (2) 
- 

- 

 
- 

3.    Total (B) = (1+2) 
- 

- 

 
- 

4. Total Managerial Remuneration 
- 

- 

 
- 

5. Overall Ceiling as per the Act 
- 

- 

 
- 

 

• REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD/ 

MANAGER/WTD 

S 

No. 

Particulars of Remuneration                    Key Managerial  Personnel 

1. Gross Salary CEO Manish 

Kumar 

Singh 

     (CS)* 

Virender 

Gupta 

(C.F.O.) 

Total 

 • Salary as per provisions 

contained in section 

17(1) of the Income –tax 

Act,1961 

- 300000/- - 300000/- 

 • Value of perquisites u/s 

17(2) Income tax Act, 

1961 

- - - - 



 • Profit in lieu of salary 

under section 17(3) 

Income tax Act,1961 

- - - - 

2. Stock Option  - - - - 

3. Sweat Equity  - - - - 

4. Commission 

• As  % of profit  

• Others specify….. 

- - - - 

5. Others, Please specify  - - - - 

 Total - 300000/- - 300000/- 

 

 

 

•  PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT / COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES: 

 

Type Section of 

the 

companies 

Act 

Brief 

Description 

Details of 

Penalty / 

Punishment / 

Compounding 

fees imposed 

Authority 

[RD / NCLT 

/COURT ] 

Appeal 

made, if 

any (give 

Details) 

• COMPANY 

 Penalty - - - - - 

 Punishment - - - - - 

Compounding - - - - - 

• DIRECTORS 

 Penalty - - - - - 

      

 Punishment - - - - - 

Compounding - - - - - 

• OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT 

 Penalty - - - - - 

      

 Punishment - - - - - 

Compounding - - - - - 

 

  

 
 


