## FORM NO. MGT-9

## EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN As on the financial year ended on 31/03/2020 [Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

### • **REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:**

i.	CIN	L65100DL1992PLC047327
ii.	REGISTRATION NUMBER	047327
iii.	NAME OF COMPANY	SVAM SOFTWARE LIMITED
iv.	CATEGORY OF COMPANY	COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARE
v.	SUB-CATEGORY OF COMPANY	NON-GOVT COMPANY
vi.	ADDRESS OF COMPANY	224, G/F Swayam Sewa, Co-Operative Housing Society Ltd., Jhilmil Delhi East Delhi DL 110032 IN
vii.	LISTED/UNLISTED	LISTED
viii.	NAME & ADDRESS OF RTA	SKYLINE FINANCIAL SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED, ADDRESS: D-153A, OKHLA INDUSTRIAL AREA, PHASE-I, NEW DELHI-110020

### • PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVIES OF THE COMPANY

All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:-

Sl. No	Name and Description of main Products / Services	NIC Code of the Product / Service	% to total turnover of the Company
1.	Retail sale of computers and computer peripherals	47411	88.47%
2.	Other financial service activities	64990	11.53%

• PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES -

S. N	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE COMPANY	CIN/ GLN	HOLDING/ SUBSIDIARY/ ASSOCIATE	% OF SHARES HELD	APPLICABLE SECTION

## SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as Percentage of Total • Equity ) Category-wise share Holding

Category of		shares ning of				No. of shar year	res hel	d at the end	of the	% Cha
Sharehol ders	Dem at	Physi	ical	Total	% of Total Shar es	Demat	Physi l	ica Total	% of Total Shares	nge duri ng the year
A. PROMOT ORS										
<ul> <li>Indian</li> </ul>										
• Indivi dual/ HUF	2442	2600	0	2442600	) 14. 46	2442600	0	2442600	14.4 6	0
<ul> <li>Centr al govt.</li> </ul>	(	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<ul> <li>State Govt.( s)</li> </ul>	(	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
• Bodie s corp.	0	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
• Banks /FI	(	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
• Any Other s	0	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sub Total A (1):	2442	2600	0	244260	0 .4 6	2442600	0	2442600	14.4 6	0
2. Forei gn										
<ul> <li>NRI- Indivi dual</li> </ul>	(	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<ul> <li>Other- Indivi duals</li> </ul>	(	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<ul> <li>Bodie s Corpo rate</li> </ul>	(	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Banks	(	)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

	/ FI									
•	Any Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	b Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
To Sh di Pr (A (A 1) (A	.)(2)	244260	0 0	244260	0 14 0 .4 6	244260	0 0	2442600	0 14	
Sh	Public are olding									
1. In ns	stitutio									
•	Mutua l Funds	0	4000	4000	0.02	0	4000	4000	0.02	0
•	Banks / FI	1900	1200	3100	0.02	1900	1200	3100	0.02	0
•	Centr al govt.	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
•	State Govt.( s)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
•	Ventu re Capita l Funds	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
•	Insura nce Comp anies	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
•	FIIs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
•	Foreig n Ventu re Capita l Funds	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
•	Other s (speci fy)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
In na										
	Bodies orporat	188367	89034 3	10787 10	6.39	84225 3	18836 7	103062 0	6.1	(0.29)

i. Indian Overseas									
b) Individu al									
1) Sharehold er holding nominal share capital upto₹2 Lakh	630236 5	33344 34	96367 99	57.0 6	62418 84	33183 34	956021 8	56.6 1	(0.45)
2) Sharehold er holding nominal share capital in excess of ₹ 2 Lakh	257569 6	21788 0	27935 76	16.5 4	27014 43	21788 0	291932 3	17.2 9	0.75
C. Any other									
TRUST	500	0	500	0	500	0	500	0.00 2	(0.002)
NRI	117170	48890 0	60607 0	3.59	11417 0	48740 0	601570	3.56	(0.03)
NBFC's Registere d with RBI	400	0	400	0	0	0	0	0.00 2	(0.002)
CLEARIN G MEMBER S	5325	0	5325	0.03	1200	0	1200	0.01	(0.02)
HUF	317920	31792 0	31792 0	1.88	32586 9	0	325869	1.93	0.05
Total Public Sharehol ding (B)= (B)(1)+( B)(2)	102116 19	42347 81	14446 400	85.5 4	10229 219	42171 81	144464 00	85.5 4	0
OC. Shares held by Custodian for GDRs and ADRs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Grand Total (A+B+C)	126542 19	42347 81	16889 000	100	12671 819	42171 81	168890 00	100	0

## • Share Holding of Promoters:-

	Sharehold the year	ing at the	beginning of	Share ho year	% change in		
Shareholder' s Name	No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the compa ny	%of Shares Pledged / encumbere d to total shares	No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	%of Shares Pledged / encumbe red to total shares	share holdin g during the year
Manisha Agarwal	1200000	7.11	0	120000 0	7.11	0	0
Om Prakash Agarwal	1242600	7.36	0	124260 0	7.36	0	0

## • Change in Promoters shareholding

		lding at the g of the year	Cumulative Shareholding during the year				
PARTICULARS	No. of Share	% of total shares of the company	No. of share	% of Total shares of the company			
THERE IS NO CHANGE DURING THE YEAR IN THE HOLDING OF PROMOTERS							

# i. Shareholding Pattern of top ten shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holder of GDRs and ADRs)

S. No.	For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders		ling At the g of the year	Transfer during tl	r / Purchase he year	Cumulative Shareholding during the year		
		No. of Shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of Shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total of the company	
1.	Shridhar Financial Servives Limited	53748	0.32	400000	2.37	453748	2.69	
2.	Meenakshi Talwar	315500	1.87	0	0	315500	1.87	
3.	Rajni Khetrapal	243793	1.44	0	0	243793	1.44	
4.	Vinay Talwar	200000	1.18	0	0	200000	1.18	
5.	Alps Motor Finance Ltd.	197310	1.17	0	0	197310	1.17	

6.	Savita Agarwal	167880	0.99	(16788 0)	(0.99)	0	0
7.	Savita Agarwal	150833	0.89	(15083 3)	(0.89)	0	0
8.	Atul Kumar Agarwal	136207	0.81	(13620 7)	(0.81)	0	0
9.	Mithlesh Rani Agarwal	125040	0.74	(12504 0)	(0.74)	0	0
10.	Arun Kumar	89092	0.52	(89092 )	(0.52)	0	0

## • Shareholding of Director and Key Managerial Personnel:

For Each of the Directors		ding at the g of the year		e Shareholding g the year
and KMP	No. of Shares	% of total shares of the company	No, of shares	% of total shares of the company
Manisha Agarwal				
At the beginning of the year	1200000	7.11	0	0
Date wise Increase/Decrease in Share holding during the year specifying the reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. allotment/transfer /bonus/sweat equity etc.)	0	0	0	0
At the end of year	1200000	7.11	0	0
Sudhir Kumar Agarwal At the beginning of the	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
year Date wise Increase/Decrease in Share holding during the year specifying the reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. allotment/transfer /bonus/sweat equity etc.)	0	0	0	0
At the end of year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Virender Kumar Gupta				
At the beginning of the year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Date wise	0	0	0	0

Increase/Decrease in						
Share holding during the						
year specifying the reasons						
for increase / decrease						
-						
(e.g. allotment/transfer						
/bonus/sweat equity etc.)	NUT	NUT	NUL	NIT		
At the end of year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL		
Ambika Agarwal						
At the beginning of the	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL		
year	THE		III			
Date wise						
Increase/Decrease in						
Share holding during the						
year specifying the reasons	0	0	0	0		
for increase / decrease						
(e.g. allotment/transfer						
/bonus/sweat equity etc.)						
At the end of year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL		
Ankit Kumar Agarwal		I	I			
At the beginning of the						
year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL		
Date wise						
Increase/Decrease in						
Share holding during the						
year specifying the reasons	0	0	0	0		
for increase / decrease	Ū	Ŭ	Ū	Ū		
(e.g. allotment/transfer						
/bonus/sweat equity etc.)						
At the end of year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL		
Manish Kumar Singh	INIL	INIL	INIL	NIL		
At the beginning of the						
year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL		
Date wise						
Increase/Decrease in						
Share holding during the	0	0	0	0		
year specifying the reasons	0	0	0	0		
for increase / decrease						
(e.g. allotment/transfer						
/bonus/sweat equity etc.)						
At the end of year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL		

### ii. INDEBTEDNESS

## Indebtedness of the company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

Particulars	Secured Loans	Unsecured	Deposits	Total
	excluding	Loans		Indebtedness
	deposits			

Indebtedness at the beginning of the year				
(i)Principal Amount	-	-	-	-
(ii)Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
(iii)Interest accrued but not due	-	-	-	-
Total (i+ii+iii)				
<ul> <li>Change in Indebtedness during the financial year</li> <li>➢ Addition</li> <li>➢ Reduction</li> </ul>	-	-	-	-
Net Change	-	-	-	-
Indebtedness at the end of the financial year (i)Principal Amount	-	-	-	-
(ii)Interest due but not paid (iii)Interest accrued but not due				
Total (i+ii+iii)	-	-	-	-

## • REMUNARATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

• Remuneration to managing Director, Whole -time Directors and / or Manager:

(Am	Amount in ₹)						
S. No	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of MD/WTD/ Manager	Total Amount				
		Manisha Agarwal*(Managing Director)					
1.	Gross Salary						
	Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income –tax Act,1961	600000/-	600000/-				
	Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income tax Act, 1961	-	-				
	Profit in lieu of salary under	-	-				
	section 17(3) Income tax Act,1961	-	-				
2.	Stock Option	_	_				
2. 3.	Sweat Equity	-	-				
	Commission	-	-				

4.	<ul><li>As % of profit</li><li>others, Specify</li></ul>		
	Others, please specify		
5.		-	-
6.	Total (A)	600000/-	600000/-
7.	Ceiling as per the Act	-	-

## • Remunerations to others Director

	Amount in ₹)					
S.no.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Directo	Name of Director			
1.	2. Other Non – Executive Directors	Sudhir Kumar Agarwal (Director)	Virender Kumar Gupta (Director)			
	<ul> <li>Fee for attending board committee meetings</li> <li>Commission</li> <li>Others, please specify</li> </ul>	-	-	-		
2.	Total (2)	-	-	-		
3.	Total (B) = (1+2)	-	-	-		
4.	Total Managerial Remuneration	-	-	-		
5.	Overall Ceiling as per the Act	-	-	-		

### • REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD/ MANAGER/WTD

S No.	Particulars of Remuneration		onnel		
1.	Gross Salary	CEO	Manish Kumar Singh (CS)*	Virender Gupta (C.F.O.)	Total
	<ul> <li>Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income –tax Act,1961</li> </ul>	-	300000/-	-	300000/-
	• Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-

	• Profit in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income tax Act,1961	-	-	-	-
2.	Stock Option	-	-	-	-
3.	Sweat Equity	-	-	-	-
4.	Commission <ul> <li>As % of profit</li> <li>Others specify</li> </ul>	-	-	-	-
5.	Others, Please specify	-	-	-	-
	Total	-	300000/-	-	300000/-

## • PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT / COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES:

Туре	Section of the companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty / Punishment / Compounding fees imposed	Authority [RD / NCLT /COURT ]	Appeal made, if any (give Details)
• COMPA	NY				
Penalty	-	-	-	-	-
Punishment	-	-	-	-	-
Compounding	-	-	-	-	-
DIRECT	ORS				
Penalty	-	-	-	-	-
Punishment	-	-	-	-	-
Compounding	-	-	-	-	-
• OTHER	OFFICERS IN I	DEFAULT			
Penalty	-	-	-	-	-
Punishment	-	-	-	-	-
Compounding	-	-	-	-	-